
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -302/14- Aprii/April 1989

Yu-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(East Berlin), bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

Al Asia (New York), bimonthly

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo), 

quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu)

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One­

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter­

ly .

CI China Information (Leiden)

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar­

terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and 

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen­

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY), 

bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro­

pology (New York), quarterly

DNCDas Neue China (Frankfurt 

a.M.), bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth- 

ly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui- 

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

IA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(Miinchen), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanh 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), quar­

terly

NJWNongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea­

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca­

lif.), twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Nether­

lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRUVerfassung und Recht in Uber- 

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDYZhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian), 

bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

list will be cited with its full title and 

publishing place.

All the English translations of the fol­

lowing Chinese titles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.

GENERAL AFFAIRS

1. Report on the Work of the Govern­

ment (Delivered at the Second Ses­

sion of the Seventh National People’s 

Congress on March 20, 1989). Li 

Peng *BR 1989/No.l6, pp.I-XXlV

2. Premier Li on Internal, External Po­

licies. Yang Xiaobin; Li Rongxia *BR 

1989/No.l6, pp.10-15



- 303/15 - April/April 1989CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

FOREIGN affairs

General Topics

3. China’s Policy on a Multipolar 

World. Ding Xinghao *BR 1989/ 

No.14, p.10

4. Qian Qichen on China’s Foreign Po­

licy. Li Rongxia; Yang Xiaobin *BR 

1989/NO.15, pp.11-14

5. Domestic Dimensions of China’s 

Foreign Policy. Mohanty, Manoranjan 

*CP 1988/No.2, pp.7-22

6 On Zhou Enlai’s Diplomatic Theory. 

Ni Liyu *BR 1989/No.l4, pp.11-15

7. Pedagogy of Peking’s Diplomacy: A 

Study of Textbook Rhetoric and Style. 

Shih Chih-yu *IS 1989/No.3> pp.118- 

136

8. Deng Xiaoping on Peace and War. 

Wang Chunyan; Wu Xirning *BR 

1989/No.l4, pp.16-19

Western Europe

9. Chinese Research on European In­

tegration: Recent Trends. Dai Bin- 

gran *CI, Spring 1989, pp.21-27

10. The EC Challenge - Impact of A 

Single Market on World Economy 

and China. Zhang Yunling *Foreign 

Affairs Journal, Beijing, March 1989, 

pp.89-93

USSR and Eastern Europe

11. Perspektiven der Umgestaltung in 

der Sowjetunion aus chinesischer 

Sicht. Chen Feng *Europa Archiv, 

Bonn, 1988/NO.9, pp.273-280

12. Normalization of Peking-Moscow 

Relations. Wang Cheng-chung *IS 

1989/No.4, pp.57-75

Asia and Oceania

13. Transnational Corporations and 

Sino-Indian Economic Competition. 

Bahl, S.K. *CRe 1989/No.l, pp.11-38

14. The Truth About the Eastern Sec­

tor of the China-India Boundary. Jing 

Hui *CRe 1989/No.l, pp.99-112

15. Recent Seoul-Peking Relations: 

Process, Prospects, and Limitations. 

Keum, Hieyeon *IS 1989/No.3, 

pp.100-117

16. Maps and Traditional Boundaries 

of Ladakh. Lail, John *CRe 1989/ 

No.l, pp.1-10

17. Plum and Cherry Jointly Blossom 

(Notes from the Editors). She Du- 

anzhi *BR 1989/No.l5, p.4

18. Viet Nam’s Promise Doubtful (no­

tes from the editors). She Duanzhi 

*BR 1989/No.17, p.4

19. The Gandhi Visit: Landmark in Si­

no-Indian Relations. Zhao Hanping 

*CR 1989/No.4, pp.32-33

^0. China Commemorates the 50th 

Anniversary of the Indian Medical 

Mission to China. *CRe 1989/No.l, 

PP.87-93

21. Development of the Relations bet­

ween the Two Sides of the Taiwan 

Straits in the Past Decade (Chin.). 

Chen Jianwu; Wu Muchun *TY, 

1989/No.l, pp.17-21

North America

22. Retrospect and Prospect: The 

American Policy on the Relations 

between the Two Sides of the Taiwan 

Straits (Chin.). Wang Kehua *TY, 

1989/No.l, pp.9-16

Latin America

Africa

23. Peking’s African Policy in the 

1980s. Lin Yung-lo *IS, 1989/No.4, 

pp.76-96

Overseas Chinese

International Organization & 

Law

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Ideology

24. Is Socialist Ownership Social Ow­

nership? (Chin.). Cao Yinquan *ZY, 

1989/No.3, pp.3-9, 80

25. Chinese Revolution and Culture. 

Gong Shuduo *CRe 1989/No.l, 

pp.67-83

26. A Reunderstanding of Capitalism 

and Socialism (Part II) (Chin.). Jiang 

Xuemo *SKZ, 1989/No.l, pp.8-16

27. Party-State Democracy: A Theore­

tical Exploration. Womack, Brantly 

*IS 1989/NO.3, pp.37-57

28. Certain Theoretical Issues Concer­

ning the Social Reforms in China. 

Xing Bensi *CRe 1989/No.l, pp.53- 

66

29. The Marxist Theory of Oriental 

Society (Chin.). Zhang Kuiliang 

*ZSK, 1989/NO.2, pp.27-41

Party

30. On the A-B Corps and the Futian 

Incident (Chin.). Dai Xiangqing 

*ZDY, 1989/NO.2, pp.22-27

31. A Brief Discussion on the Shanghai 

Party’s Work in the Great Revolution 

Period (Chin.). He Shiyou *ZDY, 

1989/NO.2, pp.4-11

32. An Inquiry into the View Point of 

Rectifying Leftist Tendency in the Pe­

riod from the End of 1958 to the Ear­

lier Stage of the Lushan Conference 

(Chin.). Pei Huanli *ZDY, 1989/ 

No.2, pp.60-61, 52

33. A Research on the Shaping Period 

of Party Historiology (Chin.). Tang 

Manzhen *ZDY, 1989/No.2, pp.62-67

34. The Contradiction between the 

Comintern’s "Centrality of Soviet In­

terest" and the Benefit for Chinese 

Revolution (Chin.). Wang Tingke 

*ZDY, 1989/No.2, pp.28-35

35. The Beginning and End of the 

Controversy within the Party in the 

Shuntian-Zhili Region (Chin.). Xing 

Yongfu *ZDY, 1989/No.2, pp.12-21

Government

36. An Exploration on the Mode of 

Reform of Administrative System of 

Urban Governments (Chin.). Wu Ji- 

anxin *SKZ, 1989/No.l, pp.207-214

Parliament

Opposition and Democracy

37. Present Worries of Chinese De­

mocrats: Notes on Fang Lizhi, Liu 

Binyan, and the Film "River Elegy". 

Chong, W.L. *CI, Spring 1989, pp.1- 

20

Law and Justice

38. Gesetzgebung und Rechtspraxis im 

nachmaoistischen China - Teil XI Das 

Offentliche Recht - Sozialrecht 

(2.Teil). Weggel, Oskar *C.a., March 

1989, pp.175-199

39. China’s Only Way to a Society of 

Law (Chin.). Zhang Zhixian *ZSK, 

1989/NO.2, pp.181-194

40. "Legal Nature" and "Natural Law" 

(Chin.). *ZSK, 1989/NO.2, pp.209-223

Military

41. As China Grows Strong. Segal, Ge­

rald *CP 1988/NO.2, pp.39-54

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

Personalities

42. Follow the Example of Li Shu’s 

Creative Studies (Chin.). Cai Meibiao 

*LY, 1989/NO.2, pp.9-11

43. Lo Kan, Secretary-General of the 

State Council. Chen Shu-kai *IS 

1989/NO.4, pp.133-135

44. Some Recollections of Li Shu 

(Chin.). Ding Shouhe *LY, 1989/ 

No.2, pp.12-15

45. Struggling for the Truth - A Rerea­

ding of More Thoughts in the Memory 

of Li Shu (Chin.). Ding Weizhi *ZSK, 

1989/NO.2, pp.3-12

46. The Distinguishing Quality of Li 

Shu’s Ideas in Historical Research 

(Chin.). Li Kan *LY, 1989/No.2, 

pp.3-8

47. Wang Danfeng: A Shanghai Screen 

Star. Lu Yun *BR 1989/No.l5, p.28



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -304/16- April/April 1989

48. A Biographic Analysis of Li T’ieh- 

ying. Ma Shu Yun *IS 1989/No.3, 

pp.141-153

49. Peng Gongda: An Important Lea­

der of the Autumn Uprising (Chin.). 

Ning Jiaokui; Lei Guozhen *ZDY, 

1989/NO.2, pp.68-73

50. A Page to Be Added to the History 

of the May 4 New Cultural Movement 

- After Reading the Essays by Zhang 

Wentian in the Period of May 4 Mo­

vement (Chin.). Peng Ming; Zhang 

Peishen *ZDY, 1989/No.2, pp.1-4

51. Rayna Prohme: An American 

Woman in 1920s China. Simons, Ca­

rol Lew; Grundfeld, A. Tom *CR 

1989/NO.4, pp.42-44

52. Painful Memories of Li Shu 

(Chin.). Tang Zhenchang *LY, 

1989/No.2, pp.16-23

53. From Serf to Songstress. Tsetan 

Zholma *CR 1989/No.4, pp.14-15

54. China Honours Professor K. Sat- 

chidananda Murty. *CRe 1989/No.l, 

pp.85-86

55. In Memoriam: The Panchen Lama.

*CR 1989/No.l, p.13

Cadre Policy

56. On Some Officials Going into Bu­

siness (Chin.). Chen Yongjie 

*JLYJG, 1989/No.2, pp.51-54

57. To Respect the Objective Law so as 

to Promote the Flowing of Qualified 

Personnel (Chin.). Guo Lianzhong 

*SKZ, 1989/No.l, pp.215-217,189

58. The Reform of the Civil Service. 

*CNA No.1383 (April 15, 1989), 

pp.1-10

Local Topics

59. Ancient Culture, Modern Economy 

(Shandong). Peng Jianqun *CR 

1989/No.4, pp.63-65

National Minorities

60. From Peaceful Liberation to De­

mocratic Reform. Gyizhong Gyalcan 

Puncog *CR 1989/NO.4, pp.8-12,28

61. Origins of the Tibetan Independen­

ce Movement. Liao, Hollis S. *IS 

1989/NO.4, pp.97-109

62. The Current Nationalities Problem 

in China and Class Struggle (Ex­

cerpts). Liu Chun *CE, Spring 1989, 

pp.14-20

63. A Survey of Cultural Growth and 

Education in the Small Hui Nationali­

ty Community Outside Desheng Gate 

of Beijing Municipality. Qi Li *CE, 

Spring 1989, pp.67-75

64. Human Rights Abuse or Prejudi­

ce?. She Duanzhi *BR 1989/No.l5, 

pp.14-15

65. The Problem of Developing Mino­

rity Education in Yunnan Province. 

Wang Lianfang *CE, Spring 1989, 

pp.21-26

66. Tibetan Deputies on "Human 

Rights". Wang Peng; Yang Xiaobing 

*BR 1989/NO.17, pp.23-25

67. Development of Education Pro­

grams in Mountainous Regions to 

Enhance the Culture and Knowledge 

of Minority Nationalities. Wei Shuy- 

uan; Zhou Guangda *CE, Spring 

1989, pp.27-46

68. On the Importance of Enhancing 

the Cultural and Educational Stan­

dards of Minority Nationalities in the 

Capital. Wu Heng; Long Pingping 

*CE, Spring 1989, pp.76-91

69. A Village by the Lhasa River (IV- 

V). Yang Xiaobing; Zhang Wei *BR 

1989/NO.14, pp.26-28; No.15, pp.25- 

27

70. Current Problems of Education 

and Proposals for Improvement in 

Tai Nationality Schools in Gengma 

Tai-Wa Nationalities Autonomous 

County, Yunnan. Zhang Yuanqing 

*CE, Spring 1989, pp.47-55

71. Accelerate the Pace of Educational 

Reform in Minority Regions: Primary 

Education in the Four Counties of 

Southwestern Yunnan. Zhou Gengxin 

*CE, Spring 1989, pp.56-66

72. Official Statistics of Minorities 

Education. *CE, Spring 1989, pp.92- 

101

73. Vice-Chairman Ngapoi: On Nego­

tiations Between Beijing and the Da­

lai Lama. *BR 1989/No.l7, p.25

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

74. Social Reformation and the Way of 

Life in Our Country (Chin.). Pan 

Yunkang *SKZ, 1989/No.l, pp.195- 

202,264

75. A Manchu-Style Wedding. Sim Qi- 

uli *CR 1989/NO.4, pp.53-54

Population

Religions

76. Preserving China’s Buddhist Heri­

tage. Du Jin *CR 1989/No.4, pp.40- 

41

77. A Comparison between the Thin­

king Modes of Indian and Chinese 

Buddhism (Chin.). Fang Litian *ZY, 

1989/NO.3, pp.31-40

78. On the Role of Buddhism Dissemi­

nated from Tibet in the Early Days of 

the Qing Dynasty Judged by the Eight 

Temples outside Chengde (Chin.). Li 

Keyu *SKZ, 1989/No.l, pp.138-142

79. Chine (bouddhisme chinois et 

tibdtan) Regain d’activitd du boudd­

hisme en pays han. Bouddhisme et 

revendications nationales au Tibet. 

*Probl&nes politiques et Sociaux, Pa­

ris, March 1989, pp.27-44

Medicine and Health

80. Acupuncture for Infants. He Shu- 

huai; Zhang Honglin *CR 1989/No4 

pp.48-50

Children, Youth and Education

81. On the Position and Role of Social 

Environment in the Activity of Ideo­

logical Education (Chin.). Feng Gu- 

oxing; Chen Jiayin *SKZ, 1989/No 1 

pp.218-221

82. The Economics of Higher Educa­

tion Reform in China. Johnson, Todd 

M. *CEN 1989/No.l, pp.3-7

83. Running a Student Newspaper. Nie 

Xiaohui *CR 1989/No.4, pp.20-21

84. The Effects of China’s "Business 

Fever" on Higher Education at Home 

and On Chinese Students in the US. 

Orleans, Leo A. *CEN 1989/No.l, 

pp.8-14

85. A Preliminary Analysis of the Im­

pact of Modern Western Ethical 

Trends on the Moral Concepts of 

China’s Youth (Chin.). Wan Junren 

*ZSK, 1989/N0.2, pp.13-26

86. How I Got My Master’s Degree. 

Xiao Chen *CR 1989/No.4, pp.22-23

87. A County That Pushes Education. 

Xiao Yuankai *CR 1989/No.4, 

pp.51-52

88. A Chinese Student in Canada. 

Yong Xiongchao *CR 1989/No.4, 

pp.24-25

Social Security

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

89. A Brief Review on ’A Collection of 

the Survivals from Disaster in Dung- 

huang’ and ’An Index of the Table of 

Contents About the Left Books in 

Dunhuang’ (Chin.). Bai Huawen 

*SKZ, 1989/No.l, pp.322-331

90. A Macrothinking on the Traditio­

nal Civilization of China (Chin.). Cao 

Deben *SKZ, 1989/No.l, pp.84-87

91. China and Inner Asia The Ongoing 

Crisis in Asian Studies with Special 

Reference to China. Fitzgerald, John 

*Asian Studies Association of Austra­

lia Review, Sydney, Nov. 1988, 

pp.63-75

92. A Research on the Origin and De­

velopment of the Belief to Foxes in 

Ancient China (Chin.). Hu Kun 

*SKZ, 1989/No.l, pp.222-229

93. A New Achievement of the Study 

of Tradtional Civilization of China 

(Chin.). Li Shiqi *SKZ, 1989/No.l, 

pp.88-89

94. The Enlightenism in China Since

the Modern Times and Lu Xun 

(Chin.). Lin Fei *SKZ, 1989/No.l, 

pp.239-249 . .

95. Carry on and Surpass the Spirit ot 

the May 4th Movement (Chin.). Pang 

Pu *LY, 1989/NO.2, pp.78-86



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

philosophy, Logic and Ethics

96 Wei Zhentong and the Contempo­

rary Neo-Confucianists (Chin.). Bao 

Zhunxin *TY, 1989/No.l, pp.51-55

97. Two Theoritical Factors of the 

Decline of Li Xue (Chin.). Cui Dahua 

*ZY, 1989/No.3, pp.41-44, 40

98. On the Nature and Characteristics 

of Dialectic Logical Methods (Chin.), 

jin Shunfu *ZY, 1989/No.3, pp.45-52

99. Footnotes to A History of the Fu­

ture (Chin.). Lazro, Ovin *SKZ, 

1989/No.l, pp.90-99

100. A Remark of Tang Junyi’s Ideolo­

gical Axiology and Reconstruction of 

Culture (Chin.). Li Zonggui *ZY, 

1989/No.3, pp.23-30, 69

101. C. Geertz’s "Thick Description" 

and Cultural Concepts (Chin.). Lin 

Tongqi *ZSK, 1989/No.2, pp.159-180

102. On the Occuring Procedure of 

Scientific Cognition (Chin.). Liu 

Youhuan *SKZ, 1989/No.l, pp.100- 

107

103. A Remark of the Redundancy 

Theory of Truth (Chin.). Mou Bo 

*ZY, 1989/NO.3, pp.56-62

104. On Sima Qian’s Tragic Spirit for 

"Confessing Together with the Na­

tion" (Chin.). Song Silian; Zhu Hong- 

xiang *SKZ, 1989/No.l, pp.270-275, 

229

105. Cultural Conflicts in the Early 

Twentieth Century and Lu Xun’s Cul­

tural Philosophy (Chin.). Wang Hui 

*ZSK, 1989/NO.2, pp.121-137

106. On the Formation of the Concep­

tion of Filial Piety in the Western 

Zhou Period and Its Characteristics 

(Chin.). Wang Shenxing *SKZ, 

1989/No.l, pp.116-121

107. The Functions and Essence of 

Morality (Chin.). Xie Hongen *ZY, 

1989/No.3, pp.63-69

108. The Basic Orientation of Ethical 

Thought in China (Chin.). Zhang 

Dainian *SKZ, 1989/No.l, pp.61-66

109. Notes on Reading Wu Enpu’s 

"The Book of Changes - the Demon­

strated Cosmoprospect of Ancient 

China" (Chin.). Zhang Songru *SKZ, 

1989/No.l, pp.75-77

110. The Destiny of Confucianism and 

New Confucianists (Chin.). Zheng Ji- 

adong *ZY, 1989/No.3, pp.14-22

111. Pan Xu’s ’Jiu Xi’ and Liu Xie’s 

Holding of the Confucian School 

(Chin.). Zhou Xunchu *SKZ, 1989/ 

No.l, pp.281-288

Philology

Ancient History & Archaeology

112. A Study of the Patriarchal Orga- 

jWions of "Shuren" (agricultural la­

borers) During the Western Zhou

ynasty and Spring-Autumn Period

(Ulin.). Li Xiangping *LY, 1989/ 

No-2, pp.120-133

-305/17-

Earlier History

113. A Reexamination of the Differen­

ce Between "Sirab" and "Sirab" cin 

(Chin.). Chen Gaohua *LY, 1989/ 

No.2, pp.151-160

114. On the "Lu" Institution in the Ear­

ly Days of the Jin Dynasty (Chin.). 

Cheng Ninuo *SKZ, 1989/No.l, 

pp.179-183

115. A Brief Study on the ’Shi Xue’ in 

the Ming-Qing Period (Chin.). Ge 

Rongjin *SKZ, 1989/No.l, pp.67-74

116. Some National Problems About 

Bohai State (Chin.). Jin Xiang *SKZ, 

1989/No.l, pp.172-178

117. The Inflation of the Civil and Mili­

tary Governors’ Powers after Xian- 

feng Emperor (Chin.). Lin Qian 

*SKZ, 1989/No.l, pp.142-147

118. The Assessment and the Promo­

tion and Demotion to the Officers 

Practised by Xuanzong Emperor of 

the Ming Dynasty (Chin.). Sun Yuch- 

ang *SKZ, 1989/No.l, pp.122-127

119. On the Zhang-Chu Dynasty: with 

a discussion of the issue that "the Qin 

was doomed to be exterminated by 

the Chu" (Chin.). Tian Yuqing *LY, 

1989/NO.2, pp.134-150

120. On the Change of the Attitude 

against the Qing Dynasty among the 

Adherents of the Ming Dynasty in the 

Early Days of the Qing (Chin.). Wang 

Sizhi; Liu Fengyun *SKZ, 1989/No.l, 

pp.128-137

121. On the Tradition of Chinese En­

lighteners in the Light of Compara­

tive Civilization History (Chin.). Xu 

Sumin *SKZ, 1989/No.l, pp.78-83

122. A General Discussion of Civilian 

Officialdom in Ancient China (Chin.). 

Zhang Jinfan *ZSK, 1989/No.2, 

pp.195-208

Modern & Contemporary His­

tory

123. The Inflation in the KMT-ruled 

Territory in the Anti-Japanese War 

Period (Chin.). Dong Tingzhi *ZDY, 

1989/NO.2, pp.36-41

124. The Disruption of State Capital­

ism During the Beiyang Period 

(Chin.). Du Xuncheng *LY, 1989/ 

No.2, pp.24-37

125. The Wartime Production Bureau 

of China in the Late Anti-Japanese 

War (Chin.). Li Anqing; Sun Wenfan 

*SKZ, 1989/No.l, pp.156-162

126. A Review on the Taiwan Scholars’ 

Study of the History of Anti-Japanese 

War (Chin.). Li Songlin *TY, 1989/ 

No.l, pp.68-77

127. Talking about the Main Contra­

diction after the Land Reform and 

the General Line in the Transition 

Period (Chin.). Lin Yunhui *ZDY, 

1989/NO.2, pp.47-52

April/April 1989

128. A Survey of Recent Studies of the 

Bourgeoisie in Modern China Within 

China (Chin.). Shen Zuwei *LY, 

1989/NO.2, pp.87-102

129. A Survey of Recent Studies of the 

Bourgeoisie in Modern China Outsi­

de China (Chin.). Yang Liqiang; 

Others *LY, 1989/No.2, pp.103-119

130. On the Conception of Wiping Out 

Huang Wei’s Army in the Second 

Stage of the Huaihai Campaign 

(Chin.). Yao Jie *ZDY, 1989/No.2, 

pp.42-46

131. On Zhang Zhidong’s Westerniza­

tion Thought (Chin.). Zhao Xiaolei 

*SKZ, 1989/No.l, pp.149-155

Geography

132. Ngari, Roof of the ‘Roof of the 

World’. *CR 1989/No.4, p.9

Social Sciences

133. On the Social Model of Marxist 

Sociology (Chin.). Chang Xiangqun 

*SKZ, 1989/No.l, pp.203-206

134. On the Similarities and Differen­

ces of Imperial-Authoritism (Chin.). 

Fan Daren *SKZ, 1989/No.l, 

pp.162-171

135. A Survey of the Development of 

Ethnology in the Last Decade in Chi­

na (Chin.). Meng Xianfan *ZSK, 

1989/No.2, pp.149-158

136. A Necessary Condition for the 

Modernization of Politics (Chin.). 

Zhou Dehai *ZY, 1989/No.3, pp.10- 

13

Literature and Arts

137. On the Methodology for an Arti­

stical Grasp of the Universe (Chin.). 

Cai Zi’e *SKZ, 1989/No.l, pp.250- 

256

138. The Cause of the Prosperity of 

Novel Creations During the Late 

Qing Dynasty (Chin.). Fang Zhen- 

gyao *SKZ, 1989/No.l, pp.302-308

139. The Complicated Process of the 

Reform in Poems and Essays of the 

Northern Song Dynasty (Chin.). Ge 

Xiaoyin *ZSK, 1989/No.2, pp.101-120

140. A Textual Research on Khitan’s 

Dance Dubbed in Background Music 

(Chin.). Kui Fu *SKZ, 1989/No.l, 

pp.309-315

141. Dostojevski and Chinese Litera­

ture (Chin.). Li Wanchun *SKZ, 

1989/No.l, pp.342-346

142. A Renewing Appraisal to Chen 

Sanli’s Position in Poet Circles 

(Chin.). Ma Weizhong; Zhang Xiu- 

ling *SKZ, 1989/No.l, pp.295-301

143. After the Tortuous Journey: 

Zhang Xianliang on Being a Writer in 

China. Sybesma, Rint *CI, Spring 

1989, pp.56-71



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 306/18 - April/April 1989

144. Zhang Xianliang’s "Half of Man is 

Woman": What the Chinese Critics 

Said. Sybesma, Rint *CI, Spring 1989, 

pp.72-74

145. A Summary of the 1st Internatio­

nal Academic Discussion on ’Zhao 

Ming Wen Xuan’ (Chin.). Wen Xuan- 

xue *SKZ, 1989/No.l, pp.276, 238

146. An Informal Discussion on Mar­

ket Aesthetics (Chin.). Xia Mang 

*SKZ, 1989/No.l, pp.108-115

147. The Modern Changes of Art Ima­

gination (Chin.). Yang Shousen 

*SKZ, 1989/No.l, pp.257-264

148. The Origin and Development of 

Chinese Myth (Chin.). Yuan Ke 

*SKZ, 1989/No.l, pp.265-269

149. Woodcut Artist Li Xiu. Zhang 

Shuicheng *CR 1989/No.4, pp.16-19

150. The Poetic Beauty of Qiong Yao’s 

Novels. Zhang Yongfang *TY, 

1989/No.l, pp.56-59

151. The Holding of the Tang’s or 

Song’s Poetry as the Model in Poet 

Circles in the Early Qing Dynasty 

(Chin.). Zhao Yongji *SKZ, 1989/ 

No.l, pp.277-280

152. On the Literary School With an 

Aim to Order the Public Affairs 

(Chin.). Zheng Fangze *SKZ, 1989/ 

No.l, pp.289-294

153. Tao Yuanming and World’s Liter­

ature (Chin.). Zhong Youmin *SKZ, 

1989/No.l, pp.332-341

154. The 1988 National Drama Festi­

val. *BR 1989/NO.16, pp.16-20

Sports

155. "Qigong" on Qinghua Campus. 

Cui Lili *BR 1989/No.l7, pp.20-22

156. Fitness and Health Through "Qi­

gong". Cui Lili *BR 1989/No.l7, 

pp.16-20

157. Diver Xiong Ni: Louganis’s Suc­

cessor?. Wen Jiao *CR 1989/No.4, 

pp.50-51

Natural Sciences and Techno­

logy

158. Evolutionary Time and Spatio­

temporal Structures - A Preliminary 

Study of Internal Time (Chin.). Li Ji- 

zong; Li Shuhua *ZSK, 1989/No.2, 

pp.43-57

159. Why Einstein Oppose Quantum 

Mechanics (Chin.). Li Zhengfeng; Li 

Yongzhi *ZY, 1989/No.3, pp.52-55

Intellectuals

Media

160. New Changchun Daily in the His­

torical Turning Period (Chin.). Wu 

Conglong *SKZ, 1989/No.l, pp.190- 

194

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

161. The Experience, the Lessons and 

the Inspiration from the Reform in 

the Soviet Union and Eastern Euro­

pean countries (Chin.). Li Zhenz- 

hong; Others *JLYJG, 1989/No.2, 

pp.44-46

Theories

162. The Commodity Economy of the 

Primary Stage and the Reflection on 

the Reformatory Strategy (Chin.). 

Cao Gang *JLYJG, 1989/No.2, 

pp.1-6

163. The Obstacles to Market and the 

Innovation in Organization (Chin.). 

Huang Xiaoxiang *JLYJG, 1989/ 

No.2, pp.7-13

164. The Classification of Macroeco­

nomic Structures and Their Measu­

rement Systems (Chin.). Jiang Xiemo; 

Wang Zhihua *ZSK, 1989/No.2, 

pp.59-74

Planning and Development

165. The Export-oriented Economy 

and the Transformation of Industrial 

Structure - in connection with the Ex­

periences of "the four little dragons of 

Asia" (Chin.). Cui Jing *JWT, 1989/ 

No.3, pp.10-14

166. Two Rifts in China’s Production 

Structure and the Way to Close Them 

(Chin.). Gong Yiming *JWT, 1989/ 

No.3, pp.6-9

167. How Adjustment to Avoid Being 

Involved in Difficulties - To learn 

from experiences and failures of ad­

justments carried by Yugoslavia, Po­

land, Hungary (Chin.). Gu Guoxin; Li 

Jinzao *ZGJY, 1989/No.2, pp.3-12

168. Does China Face Stagflation? (no­

tes from the editors). Han Baocheng 

*BR 1989/NO.16, pp.4-5

169. To Bring the Economic Environ­

ment under Control, Deepen the Re­

form in Economy and Establish a 

New Order of Commodity Economy 

(Chin.). He Zhukang *SKZ, 1989/ 

No.l, pp.1-7

170. Road to the New Orderly Socialist 

Commodity Circulation (Chin.). Hu 

Ping *CJ, 1989/NO.2, pp.3-7

171. Reflection on Guizhou’s Econo­

mic Development through the Com­

parison between East and West China 

(Chin.). Hu Xiongjie *GSK, 1989/ 

No.l, pp.7-9, 27

172. The Trend and Effect of Distribu­

tion According to Capital and Our 

Countermeasures (Chin.). Jiang Zuo- 

pei; Ma Hongjun *GSK, 1989/No.l, 

pp.36-40

173. From the NPC & CPPCC: The 

Need for Macro-Economic Regula­

tion. Li Rongxia *BR 1989/No.l6, 

pp.21-23

174. The Total Thinking about Carry­

ing Out the Industrial Polices in Chi­

na (Chin.). Liu He; Yuang Huan- 

chang; Liang Junping *JLYJG 

1989/NO.2, pp.14-19

175. Reform: from Out of Order to In 

Order - On the establishment of new 

order of socialist commodity economy 

(Chin.). Lu Kaiyin; Chen Jingui 

*GSK, 1989/No.l, pp.10-15

176. China’s Economic Experiment: 

Back from the Market?. Prybyla, Jan 

S. *PC Jan.-Feb. 1989, pp.1-18

177. Investigation into the Reform Ex­

periment Areas in the City of Anshun 

(Chin.). Pu Yianhua; Others *GSK, 

1989/No.l, pp.46-48

178. Applying the Principle of Coordi­

nations to Remould the Orderly 

Structure of Economic System Re­

form (Chin.). Qin Rongsheng; Others 

*JWT, 1989/No.3, pp.1-5,14

179. Introspection and Thinking - To 

Rebuild the new order of commodity 

economy (Chin.). Tang Baoguo 

*JLYJG, 1989/NO.2, pp.47-50

180. Yunnan Under the Echelon Ef­

fects (Chin.). Wang Dingchang; 

Others *JWT, 1989/No.3, pp.25-29

181. The State, the Market and the 

Enterprise. Wang Jiye *BR 1989/ 

No.15, pp.16-21

182. A Study on the Transformation of 

Models and the Policies of Interre­

gional Economic Relations (Chin.). 

Wei Houkai *JWT, 1989/No.3, 

pp.36-39

183. Regional Economic Development 

and Interest Regulation (Chin.). Yang 

Jirui *GSK, 1989/No.l, pp.1-6

184. On Commodity Economy in Yun­

nan in Modern Times (Chin.). Yang 

Shouchuan *JWT, 1989/No.3, pp.60- 

64

185. An Inquiry into Natural Producti­

ve Power (Chin.). Yang Xicang 

*GSK, 1989/No.l, pp.41-45

Budget and Investment

186. An Exploration on the Direction 

of Taxation Reform in Our Country 

(Chin.). Jiang Weixin *SKZ, 1989/ 

No.l, pp.22-27, 52

187. Government Financial Difficul­

ties: the causes and the way out 

(Chin.). Liu Xiuwen; Others *JWT, 

1989/No.3, pp.15-20

Enterprises and Management

188. Business Spirit - the Motive Force 

of Development of Enterprises 

(Chin.). An Cheng; Zhang Wanfu 

*SKZ, 1989/No.l, pp.48-52

189. The Private Sector in the Soviet 

Union and China. Bohnet, Armin, 

Jaehne, Gunter *Intereconomics, 

Hamburg, 1989/No.2, pp.99-95



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 307/19 - April/April 1989

190. Discussion on the Short-Term 

Acts of Enterprise (Chin.). Cao Jien; 

Others *JLYJG, 1989/No.2, pp.66-68

191. On Goal and Effections of Enter­

prise Policy (Chin.). Chen Naixing 

*ZGJY, 1989/No.2, pp.63-69

192. To Introduce Stock System Is 

Good for Controlling Inflation 

(Chin.). Chen Renrang *ZGJY, 

1989/No.2, pp.77-78

193. Development of Enterprise 

Groups and Optimization of Enter­

prise Structures (Chin.). Gong Faxin; 

Zhou Xian *ZGJY, 1989/No.2, 

pp.70-74

194. Transformation on Systems of 

State-owned Enterprises (Chin.). Guo 

Zongzhang; Gao Chongde *ZGJY, 

1989/No.2, pp.30-35, 29

195. Aspects of Enterprise Annexation 

(Chin.). Huang Shifu *GSK, 1989/ 

No.l, pp.28-32

196. The Emergence and Development 

of Private Entrepreneurs in China 

(Chin.). Jia Ting; Wang Kaicheng 

*ZSK, 1989/No.2, pp.89-100

197. To Study the Private Economy in 

the Big Background of Turning from 

Natural Economy to Commodity 

Economy (Chin.). Jiang Huaying 

*SKZ, 1989/No.l, pp.38-42

198. China’s First Share Success. Li 

Rongxia *BR 1989/No.l5, pp.21-24

199. Enterprises Are the Basics for 

Improving Economic Environments 

(Chin.). Lil Fuxin *ZGJY, 1989/No.2, 

pp.24-29

200. On the Superiorized Constitution 

of Managemental Factors in Enter­

prise s (Chin.). Lu Youchen *SKZ, 

1989/No.l, pp.33-37

201. To make Good Social Envioment 

for the Growth of Chinese Enterpri­

sers (Chin.). Pei Shaping *ZGJY, 

1989/No.2, pp.36-39

202. Distribution of Enterprises Inco­

me and Restrain on Property (Chin.). 

Qiao Renyi *ZGJY, 1989/No.2, 

pp.45-51

203. Capitalist Measures With Chinese 

Characteristics. Solinger, Dorothy J. 

*PC Jan.-Feb. 1989, pp.19-33

204. Some Debtable questions to Be 

Cleared up in Carrying out Contract 

System (Chin.). Wang Dezhong; 

Zhang Yunfan *ZGJY, 1989/No.2, 

pp.75-77

205. On the Development of Enterpri­

se Bloc (Chin.). Yu Guisheng *GSK, 

1989/No.l, pp.33-35

206. Further Adjustments Request 

Establishments of New Systems Both 

on Property Right and Enterprises

Chin.). Zhu Zhongxin *ZGJY, 

1989/No.2, pp.40-44

Privately-Run Enterprises. 

^CNA No.1382 (April 1, 1989), pp.l-

Employment,Wages,  Living 

Standard

208. The Reform in the Wage System 

is the Basic Outlet for Solving the 

Problem of Physical Labours’ Income 

more than Mental Labours’ (Chin.). 

Jie Shusen; Chen Bing *JLYJG, 

1989/NO.2, pp.60-65

209. The Basic Characteristics of Un­

employment in China in the Present 

Stage (Chin.). Li Ming *JWT, 1989/ 

No.3, pp.53-55

210. Spatial Aspects of Absorbing Chi­

na’s Labour Surplus: Policy Outlines 

and a Case Study. Middelhoek, Jan 

*CI, Spring 1989, pp.36-55

211. On the ’Theory of Labour Force 

Superiority’ (Chin.). Qi Dongping 

*SKZ, 1989/No.l, pp.28-32

Basic Construction

212. Resettlement Problem of the 

Three Gorges Project. Fang Zongdai; 

Wang Shouzhong *CGE, Winter 

1988, pp.81-89

213. The Flood Prevention Function of 

the Three Gorges Project - Disadvan­

tages Outweigh Advantages. Fang 

Zongdai *CGE, Winter 1988, pp.66- 

80

214. Some Aspects of Sedimentation at 

the Three Gorges Project. Qian Ning; 

Zhang Ren; Chen Zhicong *CGE, 

Winter 1988, pp.26-65

215. Population Resettlement and 

Economic Development in the Three 

Gorges Reservoir Area. Tian Fang; 

Lin Fatang *CGE, Winter 1988, 

pp.90-100

216. Assessing the Three Gorges Pro­

ject from Three Macrostrategic 

Aspects. Tian Fang; Lin Fatng; Ling 

Chunxi *CGE, Winter 1988, pp.112- 

119

217. The Three Gorges Project Needs 

Exactly How Much Investment?. 

Wang Jiazhu *CGE, Winter 1988, 

pp.101-111

Communications

218. New Datong-Qinhuangdao Coal 

Railway - Easing China’s Energy Cri­

sis. Hua Lifang *CR 1989/No.4, 

pp.45-47

219. The Opening to Traffic of Ying- 

kou Port and the Transport on the 

Liaohe River (Chin.). Tao Yan *SKZ, 

1989/No.l, pp.184-189

Tourism

220. Confucius’ Birthplace and Other 

Attractions. Tan Manni *CR 1989/ 

No.4, pp.66-68

221. Great Bell Temple. Xiao Yuankai 

*CR 1989/NO.4, pp.34-39

Industry, Energy and Mining

222. The Establishment of Modern In­

dustry in Tianjin and Bureaucrats’ 

Private Investment During the Bei- 

yang Period (Chin.). Song Meiyun 

*LY, 1989/No.2, pp.38-52

223. Zhang Jian and the Nantong "Mo­

dernization" Model (Chin.). Wu Yiye 

*LY, 1989/No.2, pp.53-67

Environment

Agriculture

224. A New Approach to the Develo­

ping of Economy of Mountain Areas - 

an investigation of Fucun village, 

Fuyuan county, Yunnan (Chin.). Li 

Wenxuan; Wang Chang *JWT, 

1989/NO.3, pp.40-44, 48

225. Reflections on the Reform of 

China’s Land System (Chin.). Liu 

Maozhu *JWT, 1989/No.3, pp.21-24

226. A Thinking on the Changing Stra­

tegy Practised in Forestry Enterprises 

(Chin.). Liu Qingbo *SKZ, 1989/ 

No.l, pp.43-47

227. The Optimistic and Worrying Si­

des of Guizhou Agriculture (Chin.). 

Zhang Peizi *GSK, 1989/No.l, 

pp.22-27

228. A Retrospection on the Policy of 

Party’s Rural Individual Economy in 

the First Seven years after the Form- 

ding of Our State (Chin.). Zhu Yong- 

hong *ZDY, 1989/No.2, pp.53-60

Currency and Commerce

229. The Fund Flow Mechanism - 

Transformation, contradiction and di­

rection for innovation (Chin.). Bei 

Duoguang *JLYJG, 1989/No.2, 

pp.20-26

230. An Investigation of china’s "Ad­

verse Pricing System" (Chin.). Chen 

Yuguang *ZSK, 1989/No.2, pp.75-88

231. The Financial Countermeasure 

against Inflation (Chin.). Feng Lixin; 

Wang Yunguo *JLYJG, 1989/No.2, 

pp.27-30

232. Discussion on the Highest Stage 

of Productive Materials (Chin.). Hou 

Yunchun *ZGJY, 1989/No.2, pp.13- 

17, 23

233. Economic Growth, Money Supply 

and Inflation - An analysis on China’s 

price increase from 1979 to 1986 

(Chin.). Li Ling *GSK, 1989/No.l, 

pp.16-21

234. A Summary of the Inflation Theo­

ries in China (Chin.). Liu Biao 

*JLYJG, 1989/No.2, pp.75-80

235. Pondering Over Building Up A 

New Order in the Price Reform Hin­

ging on the Functional Changes of 

Administrative Setups (Chin.). Lu 

Fu-xin *CJ, 1989/NO.2, pp.41-44



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -308/20- April/April 1989

236. Price Policy and Pricing Reform 

in China’s Economic Modernization. 

Mark, Shelley M.; Mao Yushi *JCA 

1988/NO.3, pp.307-317

237. To Improve Financial System Is 

the Strategic Measure for Stabilizing 

Economy and Furthering Adjust­

ments (Chin.). Shao Chong *ZGJY, 

1989/NO.2, pp.18-23

238. The Countermeasure of Accoun­

ting against Inflation (Chin.). Tan Jin­

song; Tan Yan *JLYJG, 1989/No.2, 

pp.31-33

239. Persist in the Economic Equilibri­

um (Chin.). Wan Dian-wu *CJ, 

1989/NO.2, pp.18-21

240. A Study on the Macrobalance 

between Supply and Demand and the 

Quantity of Circulating Moneys 

(Chin.). Wang Dongjing *SKZ, 

1989/No.l, pp.17-21

241. The Developing Strategy of Our 

Long-run Capital (Chin.). Wang 

Wei-an *CJ, 1989/No.2, pp.37-40

242. The Double Negatives to Welfare 

Thousand Commercial Houses 

(Chin.). Xiang Yang *JLYJG, 1989/ 

No.2, pp.69-70

243. An Analysis to the Structure of In­

ternational Rate of Interest (Chin.). 

Zhang Fan *SKZ, 1989/No.l, pp.53- 

60

244. The Countermeasure of Foreign 

Debts Management against Inflation 

(Chin.). Zhang Guanghua *JLYJG, 

1989/NO.2, pp.34-36

245. The Key to Success of Economic 

Reform Doesn’t Hinge on the Price 

Reform (Chin.). Zhang Kui-feng *CJ, 

1989/No.2, pp.45-48

246. Effect Analysis of Our Monetary 

Inflation (Chin.). Zhang Shu-guang; 

Yang Zhong-wei *CJ, 1989/No.2, 

pp.7-17

247. More on the Cognate Analysis of 

Monetary Supply and Economic 

Growth (Chin.). Zhang Xian-bing 

*CJ, 1989/No.2, pp.49-55

248. A Theoretical Observation on 

China’s Market Problems (Chin.). 

Zhu Zheng-min; Wang Zhong-min 

*CJ, 1989/NO.2, pp.32-36

249. A Research Report on the China’s 

Paid Use of Urban Land (Chin.). 

*CJ, 1989/NO.2, pp.22-31

250. The Reasons and Administration 

on the Expansion of Consumption 

(Chin.). *JLYJG, 1989/No.2, pp.37- 

43

Foreign Trade & Economic 

Coop.

251. The Continuing Challenge: Balan­

cing Autonomy and Interdependence. 

Bobrow, Davis B. *IS 1989/No.4, 

pp.36-56

252. China’s Borrowing: The Key to 

Preventing a Debt Crisis. Chen Jian 

*BR 1989/NO.14, pp.23-25

253. A Historical Study of Utilizing Fo­

reign Capital by Our Party and State 

(Chin.). Li Qingping *ZDY, 1989/ 

No.2, pp.74-79

254. From the NPC: Adhering to the 

Opoen Policy. Li Rongxia *BR 

1989/NO.17, pp.26-27

255. Guangzhou Trade Fair - Window 

on China’s Foreign Trade. Qiu Jian 

*CR 1989/No.4, pp.29-31

256. The Colour of the Cat and GATT: 

China’s Economic Reforms and its 

Application for GATT Membership. 

Spijkers, Jos *CI, Spring 1989, pp.28- 

35

257. The Three Kinds of Foreign-In- 

vested Enterprises in Mainland Chi­

na. Yeh Chang-mei *IS 1989/No.3, 

pp.58-79

258. China’s Investments Abroad. 

Zhang Changyou; Wen Tianshen *CR 

1989/NO.4, pp.26-28

259. The College of Customs Affairs 

and the Personnel System of the Old 

Chinese Customs (Chin.). Zhao Shu- 

min *LY, 1989/No.2, pp.68-77

Statistics

TAIWAN

260. Historical Evolution and Trend: 

On CPC’s Taiwan Policy (Chin.). 

Cheng Jinzhong *TY, 1989/No.l, 

pp.1-8

261. Legal Aspects of European In­

vestment in the Republic of China. 

Fischer, Peter *IS 1989/NO.4, pp.12- 

35

262. A Study on Taiwan’s Legislative 

Institution (Chin.). Han Yanlong; Su 

Yegong *TY, 1989/No.l, pp.60-67,77

263. Relevance of the Taiwan Model of 

Development. Hou Chi-ming *IF 

1989/NO.2, pp.9-32

264. KMT’s Mainland Policy: In the 

Past Decade and Ahead (Chin.). Jin 

Hongfan; Dong Yuhong *TY, 1989/ 

No.l, pp.22-29, 36

265. Overstretched: Taiwan’s ‘Ela­

stic Diplomacy’. Jing Wei *BR 

1989/NO.14, p.4

266. Mainland-Taiwan Economic Rela­

tions on the Rise. Li Dahong *BR 

1989/NO.14, pp.20-23

267. Employment, Earnings, and Ex­

port-Led Industrialization in Taiwan. 

Liu, Paul K.C. *ER, March-April 

1989, pp.4-15

268. On the Transformation of KMT’s 

Mainland Trade Policy (Chin.). Luo 

Xiangxi *TY, 1989/No.l, pp.30-36

269. Taiwan im Umbruch (l.Teil): In- 

nenpolitischer Riickblick 1988/89 und 

Ausblick. Nieh, Yu-Hsi *C.a., March 

1989, pp.200-202

270. The Oriental Alternative: A Hy­

pothesis on East Asian Culture and 

Economy. Tai Hung-chao *IS 1989/ 

No.3, pp.10-36

271. Feasibility and Desirability of a 

U.S.-Taiwan Free Trade Agreement 

Tsiang, S.C. *IF 1989/No.2, pp.1-8

272. Anti-Inflation: Taiwan’s Financial 

and Monetary Policy (Chin.). Wang 

Jiaji *TY, 1989/No.l, pp.43-50

273. Relations Between the Two Sides 

of the Taiwan Strait: Evaluation and 

Prospects. Wu, An-chia *IS 1989/ 

No.3, pp.80-99

274. R.O.C.’s Role as a Major Trading 

Country. Yu, K.H. *ER, March-April 

1989, pp.1-3

275. The Mainland Cultural Influence 

on Taiwan’s Prehistoric Age (Chin.). 

Yuan Shaoyin (translator) *TY 

1989/No.l, pp.78-80, 42

276. On "China Economic Circle" 

(Chin.). Zhou Zhihuai *TY, 1989/ 

No.l, pp.37-42

277. Brief Introduction of Taiwan 

Prominent Politicians in Taiwan: Li 

Yuanchu & Chien Fu (Chin.). *TY, 

1989/No.l, pp.83-84

HONGKONG AND MACAU

278. Hong Kong’s Stock Company Li­

mited (Chin.). Niu Genying *ZGJY, 

1989/NO.2, pp.58-62,74

279. Investigations on Hong Kong Ent­

erprise Groups and Stock Companies 

(Chin.). Wang Lemei; Yang Zhide 

*ZGJY, 1989/NO.2, pp.52-57

MISCELLANEA

Index of Authors

An Cheng: 188

Bahl, S.K.: 13

Bai Huawen: 89

Bao Zhunxin: 96

Bei Duoguang: 229

Bobrow, Davis B.: 251

Bohnet, Armin: 189

Cai Meibiao: 42

Cai Zi’e: 137

Cao Deben: 90

Cao Gang: 162

Cao Jien: 190

Cao Yinquan: 24

Chang Xiangqun: 133

Chen Bing: 208

Chen Feng: 11

Chen Gaohua: 113

Chen Jian: 252

Chen Jianwu: 21

Chen Jiayin: 81

Chen Jingui: 175

Chen Naixing: 191

Chen Renrang: 192

Chen Shu-kai: 43

Chen Yongjie: 56

Chen Yuguang: 230

Chen Zhicong: 214

Cheng Jinzhong: 260

Cheng Ninuo: 114

Chong, W.L.: 37



CHINA aktuell/Offlcial Activities -309/21- April/April 1989

Cui Dahua: 97

Cui Jing: 165

Cui Lili: 155

Cui Lili: 156

Dai Bingran: 9

Dai Xiangqing: 30

Ding Shouhe: 44

Ding Weizhi: 45

Ding Xinghao: 3

Dong Tingzhi: 123

Dong Yuhong: 264

Du Jin: 76

Du Xuncheng: 124

Fan Daren: 134

Fang Lilian: 77

Fang Zhengyao: 138

Fang Zongdai: 212

Fang Zongdai: 213

Feng Guoxing: 81

Feng Lixin: 231

Fischer, Peter: 261

Fitzgerald, John: 91

Gao Chongde: 194

Ge Rongjin: 115

Ge Xiaoyin: 139

Gong Faxin: 193

GongShuduo: 25

Gong Yiming: 166

Grundfeld, A. Tom: 51

Gu Guoxin: 167

Guo Lianzhong: 57

Guo Zongzhang: 194

Gyizhong Gyalcan Puncog: 60

Han Baocheng: 168

Han Yanlong: 262

He Shiyou: 31

He Shuhuai: 80

He Zhukang: 169

Hou Chi-ming: 263

Hou Yunchun: 232

Hu Kun: 92

Hu Ping: 170

Hu Xiongjie: 171

Hua Lifang: 218

Huang Shifu: 195

Huang Xiaoxiang: 163

Jaehne, Gunter: 189

Jia Ting: 196

Jiang Huaying: 197

Jiang Weixin: 186

Jiang Xiemo: 164

Jiang Xuemo: 26

Jiang Zuopei: 172

Jie Shusen: 208

Jin Hongfan: 264

Jin Shunfu: 98

Jin Xiang: 116

Jing Hui: 14

Jing Wei: 265

Johnson, Todd M.: 82

Keum, Hieyeon: 15

Kui Fu: 140

Lail, John: 16

Lazro, Ovin: 99

Lei Guozhen: 49

Li Anqing: 125

Li Dahong: 266

LiJinzao: 167

Li Jizong: 158

Li Kan: 46

Li Keyu: 78

Li Ling: 233

Li Ming: 209

Li Peng: 1

Li Qingping: 253

Li Rongxia: 173

Li Rongxia: 198

Li Rongxia: 2

Li Rongxia: 254

Li Rongxia: 4

Li Shiqi: 93

Li Shuhua: 158

Li Songlin: 126

Li Wanchun: 141

Li Wenxuan: 224

Li Xiangping: 112

Li Yongzhi: 159

Li Zhengfeng: 159

Li Zhenzhong: 161

Li Zonggui: 100

Liang Junping: 174

Liao, Hollis S.: 61

Lin Fatang: 215

Lin Fatng: 216

Lin Fei: 94

Lin Qian: 117

Lin Tongqi: 101

Lin Yung-lo: 23

Lin Yunhui: 127

Ling Chunxi: 216

Liu Biao: 234

Liu Chun: 62

Liu Fengyun: 120

Liu He: 174

Liu Maozhu: 225

Liu Qingbo: 226

Liu Xiuwen: 187

Liu Youhuan: 102

Liu, Paul K.C.: 267

Long Pingping: 68

Lu Kaiyin: 175

Lu Yun: 47

Luo Xiangxi: 268

Lu Fu-xin: 235

Lii Fuxin: 199

Lii Youchen: 200

Ma Hongjun: 172

Ma Shu Yun: 48

Ma Weizhong: 142

Mao Yushi: 236

Mark, Shelley M.: 236

Meng Xianfan: 135

Middelhoek, Jan: 210

Mohanty, Manoranjan: 5

Mou Bo: 103

Ni Liyu: 6

Nie Xiaohui: 83

Nieh, Yu-Hsi: 269

Ning Jiaokui: 49

Niu Genying: 278

Orleans, Leo A.: 84

Others: 129

Others: 161

Others: 177

Others: 178

Others: 180

Others: 187

Others: 190

Pan Yunkang: 74

Pang Pu: 95

Pei Huanli: 32

Pei Shuping: 201

Peng Jianqun: 59

Peng Ming: 50

Prybyla, Jan S.: 176

Pu Yianhua: 177

Qi Dongping: 211

Qi Li: 63

Qian Ning: 214

Qiao Renyi: 202

Qin Rongsheng: 178

Qiu Jian: 255

Segal, Gerald: 41

Shao Chong: 237

She Duanzhi: 17

She Duanzhi: 18

She Duanzhi: 64

Shen Zuwei: 128

Shih Chih-yu: 7

Simons, Carol Lew: 51

Solinger, Dorothy J.: 203

Song Meiyun: 222

Song Silian: 104

Spijkers, Jos: 256

Su Yegong: 262

Sun Qiuli: 75

Sun Wenfan: 125

Sun Yuchang: 118

Sybesma, Rint: 143

Sybesma, Rint: 144

Tai Hung-chao: 270

Tan Jinsong: 238

Tan Manni: 220

Tan Yan: 238

Tang Baoguo: 179

Tang Manzhen: 33

Tang Zhenchang: 52

Tao Yan: 219

Tian Fang: 215

Tian Fang: 216

Tian Yuqing: 119

Tsetan Zholma: 53

Tsiang, S.C.: 271

Wan Dian-wu: 239

Wan Junren: 85

Wang Chang: 224

Wang Cheng-chung: 12

Wang Chunyan: 8

Wang Dezhong: 204

Wang Dingchang: 180

Wang Dongjing: 240

Wang Hui: 105

Wang Jiaji: 272

Wang Jiazhu: 217

Wang Jiye: 181

Wang Kaicheng: 196

Wang Kehua: 22

Wang Lemei: 279

Wang Lianfang: 65

Wang Peng: 66

Wang Shearing: 106

Wang Shouzhong: 212

Wang Sizhi: 120

Wang Tingke: 34

Wang Wei-an: 241

Wang Yunguo: 231

Wang Zhihua: 164

Wang Zhong-min: 248



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -310/22- April/April 1989

Weggel, Oskar: 38

Wei Houkai: 182

Wei Shuyuan: 67

Wen Jiao: 157

Wen Tianshen: 258

Wen Xuanxue: 145

Womack, Brantly: 27

Wu Conglong: 160

Wu Heng: 68

Wu Jianxin: 36

Wu Muchun: 21

Wu Ximing: 8

Wu Yiye: 223

Wu, An-chia: 273

Xia Mang: 146

Xiang Yang: 242

Xiao Chen: 86

Xiao Yuankai: 221

Xiao Yuankai: 87

Xie Hongen: 107

Xing Bensi: 28

Xing Yongfu: 35

Xu Sumin: 121

Yang Jirui: 183

Yang Liqiang: 129

Yang Shouchuan: 184

Yang Shousen: 147

YangXiaobin: 2

Yang Xiaobin: 4

Yang Xiaobing: 66

Yang Xiaobing: 69

Yang Xicang: 185

Yang Zhide: 279

Yang Zhong-wei: 246

Yao Jie: 130

Yeh Chang-mei: 257

Yong Xiongchao: 88

Yu Guisheng: 205

Yu, K.H.: 274

Yuan Ke: 148

Yuan Shaoyin (translator): 275

Yuang Huanchang: 174

Zhang Changyou: 258

Zhang Dainian: 108

Zhang Fan: 243

Zhang Guanghua: 244

Zhang Honglin: 80

Zhang Jinfan: 122

Zhang Kui-feng: 245

Zhang Kuiliang: 29

Zhang Peishen: 50

Zhang Peizi: 227

Zhang Ren: 214

Zhang Shu-guang: 246

Zhang Shuicheng: 149

Zhang Songru: 109

Zhang Wanfu: 188

Zhang Wei: 69

Zhang Xian-bing: 247

Zhang Xiuling: 142

Zhang Yongfang: 150

Zhang Yuanqing: 70

Zhang Yunfan: 204

Zhang Yunling: 10

Zhang Zhixian: 39

Zhao Hanping: 19

Zhao Shumin: 259

Zhao Xiaolei: 131

Zhao Yongji: 151

Zheng Fangze: 152

Zheng Jiadong: 110

Zhong Youmin: 153

Zhou Dehai: 136

Zhou Gengxin: 71

Zhou Guangda: 67

Zhou Xian: 193

Zhou Xunchu: 111

Zhou Zhihuai: 276

Zhu Hongxiang: 104

Zhu Yonghong: 228

Zhu Zheng-min: 248

Zhu Zhongxin: 206




